

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 598 EDA 2017

SHERMAN MCCOY,

Appellant,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE ARC OF PENNSYLVANIA, DISABILITY RIGHTS PENNSYLVANIA, AND VISIONS FOR EQUALITY INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

**Appeal of Sherman McCoy from the Order of the Honorable
Steven R. Geroff, Judge, Philadelphia County Court of Common Pleas,
dated October 27, 2017, and docketed to No. CP-51-CR-0002501-2014**

Mary M. McKenzie (PA No. 47434)
Michael Churchill (PA No. 4661)
**PUBLIC INTEREST LAW
CENTER**
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway
2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel.: (215) 627-7100
Fax: (215) 627-3183
mmckenzie@pubintl.org
mchurchill@pubintl.org

Alex E. Hassid
Domingo M. Llagostera
Alexander H. Berman
BLANK ROME LLP
1825 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: (202) 420-2200
Fax: (202) 420-2201
AHassid@BlankRome.com
DLlagostera@Blankrome.com
ABerman@BlankRome.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION4

ARGUMENT8

I. Imposing Mandatory LWOP Sentences on Persons with ID is Unconstitutional Under the Eighth Amendment and Supreme Court Precedent.....8

 A. Persons with ID Have Diminished Culpability and the Justifications for Mandatory LWOP Sentences Are Weakened as Applied to Them13

 1. Persons with ID possess characteristics that make them less culpable for their crimes and jeopardize the reliability of proceedings against them.13

 2. Mandatory LWOP sentences do not satisfy the goal of retribution as against persons with ID.16

 3. Mandatory LWOP sentences are not a reliable deterrent for persons with ID.18

 B. Persons with ID Are Capable of Rehabilitation and Cases Finding to the Contrary are based on Outmoded Stereotypes20

 1. Mandatory LWOP sentences incapacitate persons with ID without considering their individual characteristics or potential for reform.20

 2. Substantial scientific data shows that persons with ID can be rehabilitated.21

 C. The Court Should Replace Mandatory LWOP Sentences with an Individualized Approach25

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002).....*passim*

Buck v. Bell,
274 U.S. 200 (1927).....4

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....5

Commonwealth v. Yasipour,
957 A.2d 734 (Pa. Super. Ct 2008).....18

Eddings v. Oklahoma,
455 U.S. 104 (1982).....10

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010).....*passim*

Hall v. Florida,
134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....4

Martinez v. State, No. 08-14-00130-CR,
2016 WL 4447660 (Tex. App. Aug. 24, 2016)24

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. 460 (2012).....*passim*

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....*passim*

Thompson v. Oklahoma,
487 U.S. 815, 835 (1988)11

Trop v. Dulles,
356 U.S. 86 (1958).....4, 9

Turner v. Coleman, No. CV 13-1787,
2016 WL 3999837 (W.D. Pa. July 26, 2016)24

Statutes

18 Pa.C.S. § 1102(A)	3, 5, 8, 28
61 Pa.C.S. § 6137(a)(1).....	3, 5, 8, 28
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)	27
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a), (b)(5)	26
42 U.S.C. §§ 15041-45	2

Other Authorities

Pa.R.A.P. 531	1
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(iv).....	27
Fletcher, Robert J., <i>Psychotherapy for Individuals with Intellectual Disability</i> (NADD, 2011)	23
Luckasson, Ruth, “ <i>Intellectual Disability</i> ,” <i>The SAGE Encyclopedia of Abnormal and Clinical Psychology</i> (Amy Wenzel, SAGE Publications, 2017)	23
Schalock, Robert L. and Luckasson, Ruth, <i>What’s at Stake in the Lives of People with Intellectual Disability? Part I: The Power of Naming, Defining, Diagnosing, Classifying, and Planning Supports</i> , 51 <i>Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities</i> (Issue 2, Apr. 2013)	22
Schalock, Robert L., Borthwick-Duffy, Sharon A., Buntinx, Wil H.E., <i>Intellectual Disability—Definition Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> . AAIDD (11th ed. 2010).....	6, 15, 16, 23, 24
Scior, Katrina, <i>Intellectual Disability and Stigma: Stepping out from the Margins</i> (Palgrave Macmillan, 2016).....	21
Sturmey, Peter, <i>Evidence-Based Practice and Intellectual Disabilities</i> (Wiley Blackwell, 2014).....	21, 22

Thompson, James R., Bradley, Valerie J., Buntinx, Wil H. E., et al.,
*Conceptualizing Supports and the Support Needs of People with
Intellectual Disability*, 47 *Intellectual and Developmental
Disabilities* (Issue 2, April 2009).....23

Wehman, Paul, et al., *Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities:
Toward Full Community Inclusion* (Pro-Ed, 2005).....22

Wehmeyer, Michael L. and Patton, James R., *Mental Retardation in
the 21st Century* (Pro-ED, 2000)23
